ORDINANCE NO. 55-2020

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING STANDARDS OF CARE FOR CITY OF ABILENE YOUTH PROGRAMS; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; AND CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING.

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene, through the Division of Recreation, provides youth programs that contribute to the overall wellbeing of youth and families of the City of Abilene; and

WHEREAS, these youth programs are presently held at the Recreation Centers; and

WHEREAS, the 74th Legislature enacted Section 42.041(14) of the Texas Human Resources Code, which would exempt youth programs operated by a municipality from child-care state licensing requirements provided the governing body of the municipality annually adopts standards of care by ordinance after a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, The City of Abilene has had Standards of Care in place for twenty years which have functioned well; and

WHEREAS, Abilene Parks and Recreation Board the Administrator of Recreation for the City of Abilene recommends the Standards of Care as set forth in Exhibit "A" be adopted by the City of Abilene:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

- Section 1. That all of the recitals and preambles hereinabove stated are found to be true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part of this ordinance.
- Section 2. That the Youth Programs' Standards of Care for the City of Abilene, as detailed in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes, are hereby approved and adopted.
- Section 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of the ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. That, if any provision of this ordinance will be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, the remainder of such ordinance will continue in full force and effect, the same as if such invalid or unconstitutional provision had never been a part hereof.
- Section 5. That it is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this ordinance is passed is open to the public as required by law and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required.

PASSED ON FIRST READING this 3rd day of December, 2020.

A notice of the time and place, where and when said ordinance would be given a public hearing and considered for final passage, was published in the Abilene Reporter-News, a daily newspaper of general circulation in the City of Abilene, said publication being on the __ day of December 2020, to permit the public to be heard prior to final consideration of this ordinance.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING this 17th day of December 2020.

ATTEST:

Shawna Atkinson, City Secretary

Anthony Williams, Mayor

APPROVED:

Stanley Smith, City Attorney